

Exhibit A

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
v.)
)
 MAHESH PATEL, *et al.*,)
)
 Defendants.)
_____)

Case No.: 3:21CR220 (VAB)

July 7, 2022

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN STAFFING ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Staffing Firms Provide Procompetitive Benefits That Are Enhanced When Staffing Firms Working For A Shared Client Coordinate On Hiring.....	3
II. Hiring Coordination Between Staffing Firms At A Shared Client Is Not <i>Per Se</i> Illegal.....	8
A. There Is Insufficient Experience Of Anticompetitive Effects To Warrant <i>Per Se</i> Treatment.....	8
B. Procompetitive Hiring Coordination Between Staffing Firms At A Shared Client Is An Intrabrand Restraint Subject To The Rule Of Reason.	10
C. Shared-Client Hiring Coordination Is Ancillary To Legitimate Staffing Agreements.	15
III. Courts Applying The Rule Of Reason Have Determined That Hiring Coordination Is Not Anticompetitive.....	18
IV. Criminalizing The Conduct At Issue Here Would Chill Procompetitive Conduct.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arrington v. Burger King Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 448 F. Supp. 3d 1322 (S.D. Fla. 2020)	13
<i>Aya Healthcare Servs., Inc. v. AMN Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 9 F.4th 1102 (9th Cir. 2021).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Aya Healthcare Servs., Inc. v. AMN Healthcare, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-205, 2020 WL 2553181 (S.D. Cal. May 20, 2020)	16
<i>Conrad v. Jimmy John’s Franchise, LLC</i> , No. 18-cv-00133-NJR, 2021 WL 3268339 (S.D. Ill. July 30, 2021)	12, 13
<i>Consultants & Designers, Inc. v. Butler Serv. Grp., Inc.</i> , 720 F.2d 1553 (11th Cir. 1983).....	7
<i>Cont’l T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	9, 10, 13
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	13
<i>Copy-Data Sys., Inc. v. Toshiba Am., Inc.</i> , 663 F.2d 405 (2d Cir. 1981).....	10, 11
<i>Danforth & Assocs., Inc. v. Caldwell Banker Real Estate, LLC</i> , No. C10-1621, 2011 WL 338798 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 3, 2011).....	13
<i>Deslandes v. McDonald’s USA, LLC</i> , No. 17-cv-4857, 2021 WL 3187668 (N.D. Ill. July 28, 2021)	7, 16
<i>Eichorn v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 248 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Elecs. Comm’ns Corp. v. Toshiba Am. Consumer Prods., Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Hertz Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 1 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 1993)	9, 10
<i>HR Staffing Consultants LLC v. Butts</i> , 627 F. App’x 168 (3d Cir. 2015).....	8

Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.,
551 U.S. 877 (2007)9, 10, 11, 13

Major League Baseball Props., Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.,
542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008).....9

Nat’l Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States,
435 U.S. 679 (1978)9

nFinanSe, Inc. v. Interactive Commc’ns Int’l, Inc.,
No. 1:11-cv-3728, 2012 WL 13009231 (N.D. Ga. July 24, 2012)..... 14

NYNEX Corp. v. Discon, Inc.,
525 U.S. 128 (1998)19

Ogden v. Little Caesar Enters., Inc.,
393 F. Supp. 3d 622 (E.D. Mich. 2019)..... 12, 13

Polk Bros., Inc. v. Forest City Enters., Inc.,
776 F.2d 185 (7th Cir. 1985)..... 7, 16, 18

Risinger v. SOC LLC,
708 F. App’x 304 (9th Cir. 2017).....1

Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.,
792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986)15

State Oil Co. v. Khan,
522 U.S. 3 (1997).....8

Texaco Inc. v. Dagher,
547 U.S. 1 (2006).....8, 9

Thomsen v. Western Elec. Co.,
680 F.2d 1263 (9th Cir. 1982).....13

Toledo Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. Mack Trucks, Inc.,
530 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2008).....9, 14

United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.,
405 U.S. 596 (1972)9, 10

Williams v. I.B. Fischer Nevada,
999 F.2d 445 (9th Cir. 1993).....13

Other Authorities

II PHILLIP E. AREEDA ET AL., ANTITRUST LAW (3d ed. 2007)8

ASA, 2020 STAFFING OPERATIONS BENCHMARKING SURVEY4

ASA & CLEARLYRATED, 2020 CANDIDATE SENTIMENT STUDY3, 4

ASA, CAREERBUILDER & CLEARLYRATED, 2022 STAFFING BUYER STUDY5, 6

DOJ & FTC, ANTITRUST GUIDANCE FOR HUMAN RESOURCE PROFESSIONALS (Oct. 2016),
available at <https://www.justice.gov/atr/file/903511/download> 15

2021 Employer Health Benefits Survey, KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION (Nov. 10, 2021),
available at <https://www.kff.org/report-section/ehbs-2021-summary-of-findings/>4

Other

Mem. Op. & Order, *Deslandes v. McDonald’s USA, LLC*,
No. 17-cv-4857 (N.D. Ill. June 28, 2022), Dkt. 453 16, 17, 18
